

CHARM CITY BROOMBALL

CODES OF CONDUCT

Effective from November 2019

CHARM CITY BROOMBALL CODES OF CONDUCT

(CCBC Regulation 5.1.4 (a))

Charm City Broomball Club (CCBC) is justifiably proud to continue the tradition of broomball in Baltimore City. We aim to create lifelong memories for broomballers of all levels and their fans for generations to come. To ensure that Charm City Broomball plays a significant part of our future for the foreseeable future we need to be smart about the way we preserve the traditions and values of our game.

One of the critical components of our game is the passion that people show for the team & club that they support. Whilst this passion is usually harnessed and used to support our game, it sometimes can boil over to create negative situations. We must all work together in the attempt to eliminate this negative passion.

Codes of Conduct are an integral component of sporting activities and the following codes compliment the good work of many broomball bodies over several years and the ice rinks & arenas we inhabit.

All Members of Charm City Broomball Club shall adopt Member specific codes and CCBC encourages Members to be vigilant in enforcing such codes whether via support for those who constantly abide by the codes and / or harsh penalties for those who fail to act in accordance with the codes.

Charm City Broomball Club (C.O.C. POLICY)

(CCBC Regulation 5.1.4 (b))

MANDATORY & ENFORCEABLE CODES OF CONDUCT FOR CAPTAINS, PLAYERS, SUPPORTERS, AND OFFICIALS

PLAYER'S CODE OF CONDUCT

Play by the rules – the rules of your club and the laws of the game.

Never argue with a referee or other official - without these people, you can't play broomball.

Control your temper - verbal abuse of officials and sledging other players doesn't help you enjoy or win any games.

Be a team player – It's a team game, treat it that way.

Treat all players as you would like to be treated – fairly.

Co-operate with your captain, the referees and teammates.

Play for your own enjoyment & to improve your skills.

Don't use ugly remarks based on race, religion, gender or ability – you'll let down your coach, team-mates and family if you do – & many such comments are actually now illegal.

By registering with the Charm City Broomball Club I agree to abide by these principles. We support the Club in its undertakings and encourage the Club to take any necessary disciplinary actions including the suspension and banning where warranted of any players repeated or serious breaches of these Codes of Conduct.

PLAYERS NAME: _____

(print name)

(signature)

DATE: ____ / ___ / 20 _

Charm City Broomball Club

ISSUE RESOLUTION POLICY & GUIDELINES

(CCBC Regulation 5.1.4 (f))

Policy

The Charm City Broomball Club requires that all issues are resolved to the satisfaction of the members and Committee in a timely fashion. Accordingly, the following issue resolution procedures have been developed to enable this objective to be fulfilled. All members have a responsibility to participate in reasonable actions to resolve issues. The procedures below detail the level of involvement for expediting issue resolution.

Procedure

1. Any person wishing to raise an issue shall do so as follows:

ISSUE	RAISED WITH
Broomball or team related	Team Captain/Opposing Player
General nature	The League

Where possible the person reporting the issue should make suggestions that may resolve the issue. As soon as possible after an issue has been reported, the Team Captain, opposing player and/or League Member and the claimant, must meet and try and resolve the issue.

- 2. Where the initial parties cannot resolve the issue, the Team Captain should refer the matter to the League through the Charm City Broomball Website, or league President as soon as possible.
- 3. In attempting to resolve the issue, all parties should take into account the following factors:
 - 3.1 The extent of the issue, ie, if it is likely to have a wider effect in the Club.
 - **3.2** The number of players or teams affected.
 - **3.3** Whether appropriate temporary measures are possible or desirable.
 - **3.4** The expected time before the issue can be addressed.
 - **3.5** What resources may be needed to resolve the issue.
- 4. The consent of the League must be obtained before any external parties are involved in the resolution of Club issues. Only the Club President is authorized to make public statements on behalf of the Club.
- 5. The Team Captain and/or player may at any time call on League administrators for assistance.

Any broomball or team related issue reported to the League, where the Team Captain and/or player has not been given the initial opportunity to resolve any such issue, will be referred back to the Team Manager/Coach.

All persons must take reasonable actions to avoid situations that could cause serious injury or harm to health of players, officials or the public. If any hazard is identified, the League is to be informed as soon as possible.